Before the

Administrative Hearing Commission

State of Missouri

DIRECTOR OF REVENUE,
)



)



Petitioner,
)




)


vs.

)

No. 06-1283 RL



)

HOBBY AUTO SALES,
)




)



Respondent.
)

DECISION 


The Director of Revenue (“the Director”) has cause to discipline Hobby Auto Sales’ (“Hobby”) auto dealer license because Hobby failed to display a sign visible to the public, did not have copies of titles for all vehicles in its possession, did not have books and records at its business location, and could not account for all dealer plates.  
Procedure


The Director filed a complaint on August 24, 2006, seeking this Commission’s determination that Hobby’s license is subject to discipline.


On September 26, 2006, Hobby filed an answer denying the allegations of the complaint.  However, the allegations of the parties’ pleadings are not self-proving and are not considered as evidence.
  


This Commission convened a hearing on the complaint on January 8, 2007.  Senior Counsel David Bechtold represented the Director.  No one appeared on behalf of Hobby.  

Hobby filed a written argument with attached photographs on April 30, 2007, again denying the allegations of the complaint.  Hobby’s assertions are not under oath, and the written argument is not considered as evidence.
  Even if we considered the photographs as evidence, the date on the back of them is September 9, 2006, and there is no evidence showing that Hobby had a visible sign on the date of the Director’s compliance inspections.  As the basis for our findings of fact, we rely on the sworn testimony presented at the hearing.   

At the hearing, we left the record open for 30 days in order for the Director to show proof of Hobby’s current licensure.  The Director filed nothing within that time frame.  With the Director’s written argument, filed on March 20, 2007, the Director attached an affidavit dated March 14, 2007, stating that Hobby’s license is current and active and that the expiration date is December 31, 2007.  We allow the untimely filing and accept the affidavit as proof of Hobby’s current license status.
  


The matter became ready for our decision on May 17, 2007, the last date for filing a written argument.  
Findings of Fact

1. Hobby is licensed by the Director as an auto dealer.  The license was current and active at all relevant times.  
2. Richell Leigh Rimmer is a special agent in the Director’s Criminal Investigation Bureau.  Rimmer conducted compliance inspections of Hobby on August 2, October 4, and October 25, 2005.   
3. During the August 2 and October 4 visits, no sign was posted identifying the dealership name.  During the October 25 visit, Hobby’s employee stated that the business had corrected the absence of a sign.  A faded sign, approximately two by four feet, was on the ground next to a shed with vehicles parked in front of it.  Rimmer had to walk around the cars to see the sign sitting on the ground.  The sign was not visible from the roadway.  
4. During the August 2 and October 4 visits, there were no vehicle titles at the dealership location.  During the October 25 visit, there were approximately 70 vehicles on the lot, but Hobby produced only 35 or 36 titles to Rimmer.  
5. During all three compliance inspections, Rimmer asked to see Hobby’s books and records, but Hobby provided none.  
6. During the October 25 visit, Hobby could only account for one dealer plate, but it had four dealer plates issued to it.  
Conclusions of Law


We have jurisdiction over the Director’s complaint.
  The Director has the burden of proof.
  Section 301.562.2 provides: 

The department may cause a complaint to be filed with the administrative hearing commission as provided by chapter 621, RSMo, against any holder of any license issued under sections 301.550 to 301.573 for any one or any combination of the following causes:  
*   *   *


(6) Violation of, or assisting or enabling any person to violate any provisions of this chapter . . . or of any lawful rule or regulation adopted pursuant to this chapter[.]

I.  Failure to Display Sign

Section 301.560.1(1) provides in part: 

In order to qualify as a bona fide established place of business for all applicants licensed pursuant to this section there shall be an exterior sign displayed carrying the name of the business set forth in letters at least six inches in height and clearly visible to the public . . . .  The sign shall contain the name of the dealership by which it is known to the public through advertising or otherwise[.]

During all three compliance inspections, Hobby did not have a sign clearly visible to the public.  Because Hobby violated § 301.560.1(1), there is cause for discipline under § 301.562.2(6).
II.  Failure to Produce Titles

Section 301.560.1(1) also provides: 

Every application other than a renewal application for a motor vehicle franchise dealer shall include a certification that the applicant has a bona fide established place of business. . . .  A bona fide established place of business for any new motor vehicle franchise dealer or used motor vehicle dealer shall include a permanent enclosed building or structure, . . . wherein shall be kept and maintained the books, records, files and other matters required and necessary to conduct the business.  
Regulation 12 CSR 10-26.050(2) provides:  

The licensee shall have sufficient proof of ownership at the business location for each vehicle/unit owned by the licensee in the form of a certificate of ownership or copy thereof, bill of sale or invoice.  

Hobby failed to have certificates of title at the business location for the vehicles in its possession.  Because Hobby violated § 301.560.1(1) and Regulation 12 CSR 10-26.050(2), there is cause for discipline under § 301.562.2(6).
III.  Failure to Have Books and Records in Possession

Section 301.280.2 provides: 
Every dealer and every person operating a public garage shall keep a correct record of the vehicle identification number, odometer 
setting, manufacturer’s name of all motor vehicles or trailers accepted by him for the purpose of sale, rental, storage, repair or repainting, together with the name and address of the person delivering such motor vehicle or trailer to the dealer or public garage keeper, and the person delivering such motor vehicle or trailer shall record such information in a file kept by the dealer or garage keeper.  The record shall be kept for three years and be open for inspection by law enforcement officials and persons, agencies and officials designated by the director of revenue.  

Hobby did not produce any books or records upon request on any of the three compliance inspections.  Because Hobby violated § 301.280.2, there is cause for discipline under 
§ 301.562.2(6).  

IV.  Failure to Account for Dealer Plates

Regulation 12 CSR 10-26.060(5) provides: 

A licensee must account for all dealer license plates/certificates of number at all times.  

Hobby could not account for all dealer plates issued to it.  Because Hobby violated Regulation 12 CSR 10-26.060(5), there is cause for discipline under § 301.562.2(6).
Summary


There is cause to discipline Hobby under § 301.562.2(6).  

SO ORDERED on July 19, 2007.



________________________________



JOHN J. KOPP  



Commissioner

	�Epperson v. Eise, 167 S.W.3d 229, 231 (Mo. App., E.D. 2005).  


	�State ex rel. Dixon v. Darnold, 939 S.W.2d 66, 69 (Mo. App., S.D. 1997).  


	�The complaint states that Hobby is a sole proprietorship, but the affidavit does not indicate whether Hobby is a sole proprietorship.  The affidavit shows Hobby as the licensee.  


	�Section 301.562.2.  All statutory references are to RSMo Supp. 2006.  


	�Missouri Real Estate Comm’n v. Berger, 764 S.W.2d 706, 711 (Mo. App., E.D. 1989).  
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